

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-0317

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CODY T. SMITH,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF CLARKE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MONTY W. FRANKLIN (TRIAL AND MOTION TO
SUPPRESS)

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	iii
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Warrantless Seizure of the Vehicle in Which Defendant Was an Occupant Violated the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution Because the Seizure was not Performed Pursuant to a Valid Community Caretaking Function.....	5
A. Seizure.....	7
B. Bona Fide Community Caretaker Activity.....	8
1. Emergency Aid Exception.....	9
2. Public Servant Function.....	14
C. Balancing.....	18

II. The Warrantless Seizure of the Vehicle Which Defendant Was an Occupant, and the Subsequent Search of Defendant Violated Article I, Section 8 of the Iowa Constitution.21

CONCLUSION.....29

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Constitutional Amendments</u>	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	5
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433, 93 S.Ct. 2523, 37 L.Ed.2d 706 (1973).....	6,13
<i>Mincy v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Collins</i> , 321 F.3d 691 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	11,13
<i>United States v. Dunbar</i> , 470 F.Supp. 704 (D.Conn 1979).....	16,26
<i>U.S. v. Rideau</i> , 949 F.2d 718 (5 th Cir. 1991).....	11,13,16
<i>U.S. v. Terry</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968).....	15,19
<u>Iowa Cases</u>	
<i>State v. Brunk</i> , 2006 WL 2706145 (Iowa App.) (unpublished).....	8
<i>State v. Casey</i> , 2010 WL 2090858 (Iowa App.).....	17
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 548 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 1996).....	6,7,9,16,20,27
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	21,24
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 659 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2003).....	5,6,7,8,9,10,13,14,15,16
<i>State v. Cullison</i> , 173 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1970).....	24
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 791 N.W.2d 428, 2010 WL 3661815 (Iowa App.) (unpublished).....	23
<i>State v. Heminover</i> , 619 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2000).....	15
<i>State v. Hilleshiem</i> , 291 N.W.2d 314 (Iowa 1980).....	15
<i>State v. Hoskins</i> , 711 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2006).....	23
<i>State v. James</i> , 393 N.W.2d 465 (Iowa 1986).....	22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 274 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa 1979).....	23
<i>State v. Kreps</i> , 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002).....	7

<i>State v. Kurth</i> , 813 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2012).....	13,12,15,18
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 498 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 1993).....	16
<i>State v. Nikolsky</i> , 2004 WL 151070 (Iowa App.) (unpublished).....	19,26
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	22,23,24,25
<i>State v. Rave</i> , 2009 WL 3381520 (Iowa App.) (unpublished).....	7,12,16
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 312 N.W.2d 534 (Iowa 1981).....	23
<i>State v. Sellers</i> , 2015 WL 1055087 (Iowa App.) (unpublished).....	12,13,17,18
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 493 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 1992).....	23
<i>State v. VanWyk</i> , 2011 WL 2420708 (Iowa App.) (unpublished).....	17

Other State Cases

<i>City of Highland Park v. Lee</i> , 683 N.E.2d 962 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997).....	25
<i>City of Troy v. Ohlinger</i> , 475 N.W.2d 54 (Mich. 1991).....	27
<i>Comm. v. Canavan</i> , 667 N.E.2d 264 (Mass. 1996).....	26,28
<i>Corbin v. State</i> , 85 S.W.3d 272 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	20
<i>Provo City v. Warden</i> , 844 P.2d 360 (Utah App. 1992).....	26,28
<i>State v. Angelos</i> , 936 P.2d 52 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997).....	27
<i>State v. Bernier</i> , 1995 WL 785837 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1995).....	27
<i>State v. Chisholm</i> , 696 P.2d 41 (Wash. App. 1985).....	16
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 1997 WL 537861 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997) (unpublished).....	27
<i>State v. Rinehart</i> , 617 N.W.2d 842 (S.D.2000).....	19

Other Resources

Edwin J. Butterfoss, <i>Bright Line Seizures: The Need for Clarity in Determining When Fourth Amendment Activity Begins</i> , 79 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 437, 471 n. 80 (1988).....	19,27
Wayne R. LaFave, 3 SEARCHES AND SEIZURE § 6.6(c) (2004).....	20
Jason S. Marks, <i>Taking Stock of the Inventory Search: Has the Exception Swallowed the Rule?</i> , 10 Crim. Justice 11, 12 (1995).....	19,27

Mary E. Neumann, *The Community Caretaker Doctrine: Yet Another Fourth Amendment Exception*, Am. J. Crim L. 325, 333-34
(1999).....9
